

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 241025

COURT OF APPEALS RECORD NO. 1860-23-3

LLOYD RICE and CHRISTINE ANDRADE,
Petitioners,

– v. –

WOODROCK RIVER WALK LLC,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BLUE RIDGE LEGAL
SERVICES, CENTRAL VIRGINIA LEGAL AID SOCIETY,
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER, LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
EASTERN VIRGINIA, LEGAL AID WORKS, LEGAL
SERVICES OF NORTHERN VIRGINIA, SOUTHWEST
VIRGINIA LEGAL AID SOCIETY, VIRGINIA LEGAL AID
SOCIETY, AND THE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS RICE AND ANDRADE’S
PETITION FOR APPEAL**

Colleen OConor, #95915
Legal Services of
Northern Virginia
10700 Page Ave. #100
Fairfax, VA 22201
(571) 858-3900
(571) 260-5357 (fax)
coconor@lsnv.org

Eric Dunn, #91778
National Housing Law
Project
919 E Main St. #610
Richmond, VA 23219
(415) 546-7000
(415) 546-7007 (fax)
edunn@nhlp.org

Brandon Ballard, #95346
Legal Aid Society of
Eastern Virginia
125 St. Paul’s Blvd. #400
Norfolk, VA. 23510
(757) 648-1241
(757) 622-8102 (fax)
brandonb@laseva.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS GROUPS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS, PROCEDURAL POSTURE, STANDARD OF REVIEW, AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rental properties that receive benefits from a federal housing program—more than one fourth of all rental housing—must comply with the CARES Act 30-day notice requirement, which slightly delays when a landlord may initiate a summary eviction action for unpaid rent	5
II. In all states, a basic requirement of summary eviction actions is that a landlord must have a present right to possession at the time a case is filed.	11
III. The Court of Appeals erroneously held an eviction action may be properly filed before a CARES Act 30-day notice expires.....	15
a. A landlord must have a present right to possession and the tenant’s right to possession must have expired before an eviction action may be filed under Va. Code § 8.01-126(B).....	15
b. 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c) entitles a tenant in possession of a covered dwelling unit to remain in possession until at least 30 days after a notice to vacate.....	16
c. The Court of Appeals erroneously allowed an eviction action against tenants in lawful possession.....	17
IV. The Court of Appeals’ opinion is at odds with the four state appellate courts that have considered the CARES Act 30-day notice requirement.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Gibson</i> , 25 Va. 468 (1826)	16
<i>Arvada Vill. Gardens LP v. Garate</i> , 529 P.3d 105 (Colo. 2023).....	16, 19
<i>C.O. Homes, LLC v. Cleveland</i> , 460 P.3d 494 (Or. 2020).....	13
<i>Cambridge St. Realty, LLC v. Stewart</i> , 113 N.E.3d 303 (Mass. 2018).....	12
<i>D.H. v. Common Wealth Apartments</i> , 231 N.E.3d 284 (Ind. Ct. App. 2024)	19
<i>Gunter v. Eiznhamer</i> , 196 P.2d 177 (Kan. 1948).....	12
<i>Hunter v. Broadway Overlook</i> , 181 A.3d 745 (Md. 2018)	12
<i>Inv. & Income Realty, Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 480 So. 2d 219 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	12
<i>Lampasona v. Jacobs</i> , 553 A.2d 175 (Conn. 1989).....	13
<i>Meservy v. Stoner</i> , 208 N.W. 781 (S.D. 1926).....	13
<i>Olentangy Commons Owner LLC v. Fawley</i> , 228 N.E.3d 621 (Ohio App. 2023)	19
<i>Parrish v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 292 Va. 44 (2016)	15-16, 17
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019)	14

<i>Sherwood Auburn LLC v. Pinzón</i> , 521 P.3d 212 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Shinkle v. Turner</i> , 496 S.W.3d 418 (Ky. 2016)	12
<i>Sovereign v. Meadows</i> , 595 P.2d 852 (Utah 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Watson v. Vici Comm. Dev. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1394477 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 12, 2021)	20
<i>Woodrock River Walk LLC v. Rice</i> , 82 Va. 355 (2024)	17
 Statutes and Other Authorities:	
15 U.S.C. § 9057	11
15 U.S.C. § 9058.....	2, 16, 19
15 U.S.C. § 9058(a)(2).....	5, 16
15 U.S.C. § 9058(c)	14, 16, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 9058(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1437f.....	8
24 C.F.R. §§ 5.701-5.713	9
24 C.F.R. § 982.401-407	9, 10, 11
24 C.F.R. § 982.505	8
24 C.F.R. § 983.256(f)	9
Va. Code § 8.01-126(B)	3, 15, 17
21 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 2d 567	13
35A Am. Jur. 2d Forcible Entry and Detainer § 14 (Westlaw database last updated Aug. 2024)	13

36A C.J.S., Forcible Entry & Detainer, § 7 (Sept. 2020)	13
Brent W. Ambrose et. al., Fed. Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, <i>Eviction Risk of Rental Housing: Does it Matter How Your Landlord Finances the Property?</i> , 1–2 (Feb. 2021).....	10, 11
Congressional Research Service, <i>CARES Act Eviction Moratorium</i> , 2 (Apr. 7, 2020).....	5
Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Dev. & Research, <i>Low-Income Housing Tax Credits: Property Level Data</i> (last revised Apr. 12, 2024).....	5-6
HUD, <i>LIHTC Database Access</i> (last accessed Dec. 6, 2024)	7
HUD, Office of Policy Dev. & Research, <i>Assisted Housing: National and Local</i> (2023)	7
John Campbell, <i>Where Kafka Reigns: A Call for Metamorphosis in Unlawful Detainer Law</i> , 49 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 557 (2016)	13-14
Jung Hyun Choi & Laurie Goodman, <i>Housing Vouchers Have Helped Tenants and Landlords Weather the Pandemic</i> , Urban Inst. (Mar. 23, 2021)	8-9
Karen A. Sabbeth, <i>Erasing the Scarlet E of Evictions</i> , <i>The Appeal</i> (Apr. 12, 2021).....	4
Laurie Goodman et. al., Urban Institute, <i>The CARES Act Eviction Moratorium Covers All Federally Financed Rental—That’s One in Four US Rental Units</i> (Apr. 2, 2020)	5
LSG Lending, <i>Benefits of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Multifamily Financing for Apartment Owners and Investors</i> , LSG Blog (last visited Dec. 4, 2024).....	10
Petition for Appeal, <i>Rice et al. v. Woodrock River Walk LLC</i> , Record No. 241025 (Dec. 2, 2024)	7
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281, § 4024 (2020).....	2
